

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: May 23, 2022 5:37 PM</p>
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2021-2022 #67 (“Sales and Delivery of Alcohol Beverages”)</p> <p>Petitioner: Christopher Fine</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Steven Ward and Levi Mendyk and</p> <p>Title Board: Theresa Conley, David Powell, and Jeremiah Barry</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorney for Petitioner:</p> <p>Mark G. Grueskin, #14621 Recht Kornfeld, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400 Denver, Colorado 80202 303-573-1900 (telephone) 303-446-9400 (facsimile) mark@rklawpc.com</p>	<p>Case Number: 2022SA101</p>
<p>PETITIONER’S ANSWER BRIEF ON PROPOSED INITIATIVE 2021-2022 #67 (“SALES AND DELIVERY OF ALCOHOL BEVERAGES”)</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

LEGAL ARGUMENT2

 I. The Initiative violates the single subject requirement.....2

 A. Allowing food stores to sell wine and authorizing third-party delivery of all forms of alcohol to consumers are two separate subjects.2

 1. Wine sales in food stores and limitless alcohol deliveries from all retail outlets reflect different, even conflicting, interests and are not the same subject.....2

 2. Other statutory citations about product sale/delivery are not analogous to this supermarket wine/all alcohol delivery initiative.8

 II. The Titles set by the Board violate the clear title requirement.10

 A. If the Title Board and Respondents cannot describe the measure’s subject without expressly identifying “delivery,” then the titles’ single subject should describe the measure as including “delivery.”10

 B. Accurately describing the scope of alcohol that can be delivered is critical to a voters’ ability to understand Initiative #67.....12

CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Proposed Initiative for 1997-1998 #64</i> , 960 P.2d 1192, 1196 (Colo. 1998)....	4
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2017-2018 #4</i> , 2017 CO 57, ¶14, 395 P.3d 318, 322	7
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2021-2022 #16</i> , 2021 CO 55, ¶41 489 P.3d 1217, 1225	10
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, and Summary for Initiative “Public Rights in Water II,”</i> 898 P.2d 1076, 1079 (Colo. 1995).....	2
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #45</i> , 234 P.3d 642, 646 (Colo. 2010).....	8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, & Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #76</i> , 2014 CO 52, ¶35, 333 P.3d 76, 86	3, 8
<i>United States v. Miner</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130547 (E.D. N.Y 2021)	3

Statutes

C.R.S. § 39-28-101(1.3).....	9
C.R.S. § 18-18-429	9
C.R.S. § 25-5-403(1)(a), (d).....	9
C.R.S. § 43-4-218(2)(e)	9
C.R.S. § 44-4-102(2).....	6

Other Authorities

Bill history for SB21-086, available at http://leg.colorado.gov/bills/sb21-086	4
Kafer, K., “Don’t postpone repeal of the last Prohibition-style laws just to save the liquor stores,” <i>The Denver Post</i>	5, 10
Legislative Council of the Colo. Gen. Assembly, <i>An Analysis of 1982 Ballot Proposals</i> at 35; https://www.coloradosos.gov/pubs/elections/Results/BlueBooks/1982BlueBook.pdf	5
Title Board Hearing Recordings, available at https://www.sos.state.co.us/pubs/info_center/audioBroadcasts.html	3
